DVPI 1.20 (0.56–2.43) 1.10 (0.61–9.92) <0.001
beta-HCG MoM 1.01 (0.04–7.26) 1.04 (0.17–7.68) 0.56
PAPP-A MoM 0.68 (0.05–3.54) 0.94 (0.15–4.32) <0.001

Mean ± SD Mean ± SD

Age 31.77 ± 5.97 30.5 ± 5.25 <0.001
Weight 65.05 ± 10.46 65.21 ± 7.9 0.006

Among our patients, karyotype abnormalities were found in 93 fetuses (5%), such
as Down syndrome, Edwards syndrome, Patau syndrome or Turner syndrome. The
fetuses affected by karyotype abnormalities had statistically significant lower hepatic artery
indexes with significantly higher peak systolic velocities (Table 2). The logistic regression
demonstrated statistical significance for the predictive model for karyotype abnormalities
accounting for: NT > 95pc (OR 6.01 (2.95–12.23)), HA-PSV > 95pc (OR 11.36 (5.51–23.41)),
DV-PI > 95pc (OR 20.11 (10.02–40.34)), and PAPP-A MoM (OR 0.26 (0.11–0.59)). The AUC
for this model was 0.97. In this model, for an FPR of 5% the sensitivity was 89.2%, the PPV
was 48.5%, and the NPV was 99.4%.

Our comparison of the fetuses affected by chromosomal defects with other fetuses
included in the adverse pregnancy outcome group also showed statistically significant
lower HA-PI and higher HA-PSV values in the former (Table 3).

J. Clin. Med. 2022, 11, 2095 5 of 12

Table 2. Differences between selected first-trimester screening parameters depending on the karyotype.

Karyotype

Abnormal (n = 93) Normal (n = 1741)
p

Median (Min–Max) Median (Min–Max)

FHR 159.00 (142.00–182.00) 160.00 (138.00–197.00) 0.93
NT 4.00 (1.40–12.00) 1.80 (0.80–13.00) <0.001

HA-PI 0.84 (0.54–2.53) 1.47 (0.11–2.70) <0.001
HA-PSV 20.90 (7.79–43.00) 11.55 (5.41–28.70) <0.001

DVPI 1.65 (0.78–2.43) 1.10 (0.56–9.92) <0.001
beta-HCG MoM 1.12 (0.12–4.37) 1.03 (0.04–7.68) 0.85
PAPP-A MoM 0.44 (0.09–2.09) 0.92 (0.05–4.32) <0.001

Mean ± SD Mean ± SD

Age 32.09 ± 6.69 30.69 ± 5.35 0.14
Weight 65.15 ± 8.36 65.64 ± 10.83 0.65

Table 3. Differences between selected first-trimester screening parameters in adverse pregnancy
outcome pregnancies depending on the karyotype.

Karyotype

Abnormal (n = 93) Normal (n = 288)
p

Median (Min–Max) Median (Min–Max)

FHR 159.00 (142.00–182.00) 161.00 (138.00–191.00) 0.44
NT 4.00 (1.40–12.00) 1.90 (1.10–13.00) <0.001

HA-PI 0.84 (0.54–2.53) 1.47 (0.11–2.70) <0.001
HA-PSV 20.90 (7.79–43.00) 11.90 (7.12–28.70) <0.001

DVPI 1.65 (0.78–2.43) 1.11 (0.56–2.10) <0.001
beta-HCG MoM 1.12 (0.12–4.37) 1.01 (0.04–7.26) 0.91
PAPP-A MoM 0.44 (0.09–2.09) 0.80 (0.05–3.54) <0.001

Mean ± SD Mean ± SD

Age 32.09 ± 6.69 31.67 ± 5.72 0.96
Weight 65.15 ± 8.36 64.86 ± 10.36 0.43

A closer look at the chromosomal abnormalities and their breakdown into individual
defects showed that no significant differences in the Doppler hepatic artery flow assessment
existed (Table 4).

As shown in Table 5, we proved a significantly lower HA-PI in patients who were
eligible for pregnancy termination compared to all the other groups. When comparing
pregnancy termination patients with the other groups, HA-PSV was significantly higher
in the former. In addition, HA-PSV was significantly higher in the miscarriage group
compared to the preterm or full-term delivery patients.

Table 6 shows an analysis of hepatic artery flows depending on the presence of a